2021
RHL ROBERTS
MEMORIAL TROPHY

(First Round Foursome Stroke, then Foursome Match-Play Knock-Out
Competition)

conducted by the

Southern Country Golf Association

Telephone — (03) 6228 6260, Mobile — 0488 286 260
Email — bruceeaton@bigpond.com

to be played at

Pittwater Golf Club Kingston Beach Golf Club
29 August 12 September
(15t & 2"4 Rounds) (3" & Final Rounds)
NOTE

A Club foursome pair shall be the representatives for this competition.

All competitors must have an official Australian handicap.
Entries close — Wednesday 18 August, 2021
Entrance Fee — $30.00
ALL ENTRIES MUST BE DIRECTED TO THE SCGA ON THE OFFICIAL FORM.

2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy Champions —Royal Hobart Golf Club



To: Southern Country Golf Association, PO Box 301, Rosny Park, Tasmania, 7018, Australia
2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy— ENTRY FORM

Club Details

Team Golf Club
Postal
Address Postcode
Email
BH& | (0 ) Mobile @ | (0 )
Signature of Home Club
Secretary/Manager Signature Required Date

THE ENTRANCE FEE ($30.00) MUST BE ATTACHED

Name )
Surname Preferred Given Name
. Exact .
Aus Handicap : GOLF Link Number
Handicap
Partner
Name )
Surname Preferred Given Name
. Exact .
Aus Handicap : GOLF Link Number
Handicap
ENTRIES CLOSE ON WEDNESDAY 18 AUGUST, 2021.
Direct Deposit: Commonwealth Bank
BSB: 067 103
Account Number: 00902199
Name: SOUTHERN COUNTRY GOLF ASSOCIATION

Use CLUB NAME as reference
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Direct Deposit:

Southern Country Golf Association
2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy
Championship Conditions

Entries

Entrance fee must be paid at the time of entry.

Entries must be made on the attached entry form and must be
countersigned by the Secretary or Club Official of the entrant’s
club.

Entries must be made with the Secretary, Southern Country
Golf Association, PO Box 301 Rosny Park, 7018 (3 Springvale
Avenue, New Town) not later than 5.00pm on Wednesday 18
August, 2021.

Clubs are invited to enter a team of two players with
preference given to your Foursomes Champions of each club
or the Runner-Up Champions. Should the Champions or
runners up be unavailable substitutes will be permitted,
however, substitutions will not be allowed after the first round
has commenced

The SCGA reserves the right to refuse any entry without
assigning any reason for so doing.

The draw will be sent by email to each club which will be
responsible for notifying its players.

All events shall be under the entire control of the SCGA which
shall have full power to alter or make any variations to the
conditions, or alter the time fixed for starting any event as
indicated in the programme.

Rules

The Rules of Golf, as adopted by R&A Rules Limited, will
apply together with such local rules as are approved by the
Championship Committee.

Handicaps
All competitors must hold an official Amateur Australian
handicap.

Draw and Starting Times

Rule 5-3a provides: - “The player shall start at the time laid
down by the Committee”. The penalty for breach of Rule 5-3a
is disqualification. However, it is a condition of this
Championship that, in the absence of circumstances which
warrant waiving the penalty of disqualification as provided in
Rule 5.3a, if the player arrives at his starting point, ready to
play, within five minutes of his starting time, the penalty for
failure to start on time is loss of one hole, instead of
disqualification.

Play will commence at approximately 8.00am and 12.30pm
approx. on Sunday 29 August and at 8.00am and 12.30pm on
Sunday 12 September, with one tee being used.

The SCGA may, in the event of bad weather, or for any other
reason, cancel or fix another date and/or venue for this
tournament or any part there of.

Commonwealth Bank
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Golf Balls

It will be obligatory for all competitors in the Championship to
play with a golf ball which is named in the current R&A and/or
USGA approved lists.

Format

First 18 hole shall be Foursome Stroke play with the best 8
teams to qualify for the match play.

A seeded draw for round two.

Foursomes Match-Play Knock-Out.

Should a game be all square after 18 holes, the game must
be played to the finish, sudden death

Protests

All protests must be lodged in writing at the club house, within
5 minutes of the conclusion of the day’s play on which the
disputed matter has arisen, and the decision of the SCGA
Match Committee on all points shall be final.

Membership Privileges

Competitors will be made Honorary Members, without fee, of
the host club on the day of the event.

Competitors are required to observe the dress regulations of
the host club at all times.

Motorised Transport

During a round, competitors may not travel in or on any
motorised vehicle. Any player who is aged 55 years or over is
exempt from this condition and may travel in or on a
motorised vehicle.

Driving Clubs

The driver the player carries must have a club head, identified
by model and loft that is named on the current List of
Conforming Driver Heads issued by R&A Rules Limited.
NOTE: Any individual driver on the list, if tested on
pendulum apparatus approved by R&A Rules Limited must
not have a characteristic time greater than 257 microseconds.
(The list may be viewed at www.golfaustralia.org.au)

Drug Testing

All competitors are subject to drug testing by the Australian
Sports Anti-Doping Agency for banned substances as laid
down in Golf Australia’s Anti-Doping Policy. Any competitor
infringing this policy, or refusing to take a test, will be
disqualified and subject to any sanction(s) brought down by
ASADA. Clarification of any medication can be obtained via
the ASADA hotline - 1800 020 506, or from

www.asada.gov.au

Measuring Devices
The use of measuring devices that permit the measurement
of distance only is permitted during the play of this event.

BSB: 067 103
Account Number: 00902199
Name: SOUTHERN COUNTRY GOLF ASSOCIATION

Use CLUB NAME as reference

2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy

(First Round Foursome Stroke, then Foursome Match-Play Knock-Out Competition)

Pittwater Golf Club
1st & 2" Rounds - Sunday 29 August (am & pm)

Kingston Beach Golf Club
3rd & Final Rounds — Sunday 12 September (am & pm)



http://www.golfaustralia.org.au/
http://www.asada.gov.au/

YEAR
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

(Club Foursomes Match Play Knock-out)

CLUB
Lindisfarne
New Norfolk
Royal Hobart
Claremont
Claremont
Royal Hobart
Kingston Beach
Royal Hobart
Royal Hobart
Kingston Beach
Kingston Beach
Tasmania
Claremont
Royal Hobart
Kingston Beach
Tasmania
Tasmania
Kingston Beach
Claremont
Tasmania
North West Bay
Tasmania
Tasmania
Royal Hobart
Tasmania
Kingston Beach
North West Bay
North West Bay
New Norfolk
Claremont
Claremont
Claremont
Royal Hobart
Kingston Beach
Kingston Beach
Royal Hobart
Royal Hobart
Llanherne
Kingston Beach
Pittwater
Tasmania
Tasmania
Tasmania
Kingston Beach
Tasmania
Tasmania
Royal Hobart
Tasmania
Royal Hobart
Claremont
Pittwater
Pittwater
Kingston Beach
Huon Valley
Kingston Beach
New Town Bay
Tasmania
Royal Hobart

W.B. Wellington
D.W. Logan
E.J. Bourke
E.A. Booth
E.A. Booth
P.A. Toogood
R.J. Porter
A.P. Maycock
S.J. Dunn
J.W. Harris
R.J. Porter
W.B. Wellington
D.P Alexander
D.P Alexander
R.J. Porter
W.B. Wellington
T. d’Emden
R.J. Porter
E.A. Booth
R.F.L. Free
J.W. Harris
M. Temblett
G. Leary

A.G. Hill

G. Leary

D. Pretyman
B. Johns

B. Johns

R. Jones

E. Saville

M. Freeman
N. Booth

M. Davis

D. Pretyman
D. Pretyman
W. Page

J. Isles

R. Dyson

S. Lucas

A. Archer

S. Bonnitcha
S. Bonnitcha
S. Bonnitcha
A. Hind

S. Bonnitcha
S. Bonnitcha
A. Hill

C. Christie

D. Young

D. McPherson
A. Archer

A. Archer

D Pretyman

A Butt

M Glover

P Downie

A Phillips

P Read

M.J. Wellington
L.W. Brazendale
A.P. Maycock
C.W. McPherson
C.W. McPherson
L. Bowditch
J.A. Toogood
J.W. Spencer
R.M. Hill

J.A. Munnings
J.A. Toogood
G. Leary

P.G. Tierney
A.P. Maycock
J.W. Harris

G. Leary

G. Leary

J.A. Toogood
E. Ellerton
G.R. Jones

C. Dobby

A. Williamson
T. Bailey

R.E. Hill

T. Bailey

W. Van Der Laan
D. Bowes

D. Bowes

A. Jones

N. Booth

S. Matthewson
V. McHugo

A. Nation

J.A. Toogood
G. Mays

J. Ramsay
A.G. Hill

L. Maynard

T. Lucas

A. Reynolds
T. Wallace

C. Christie

C. Christie

S. Lucas

T. Wallace

T. Wallace

J. Hill

P Read

M Goodman
A. Kamaric

A Reynolds

A Reynolds

M Glover

S Randle

S Smith

C Smith

M Schulze

J Bower



