# 2021 RHL ROBERTS MEMORIAL TROPHY

(First Round Foursome Stroke, then Foursome Match-Play Knock-Out Competition)

conducted by the



## **Southern Country Golf Association**

Telephone – (03) 6228 6260, Mobile – 0488 286 260 Email – bruceeaton@bigpond.com

to be played at



Pittwater Golf Club 29 August (1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> Rounds)



Kingston Beach Golf Club 12 September (3<sup>rd</sup> & Final Rounds)

#### **NOTE**

A Club foursome pair shall be the representatives for this competition. All competitors must have an official Australian handicap.

Entries close – Wednesday 18 August, 2021
Entrance Fee – \$30.00
ALL ENTRIES MUST BE DIRECTED TO THE SCGA ON THE OFFICIAL FORM.

2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy Champions -Royal Hobart Golf Club

## To: Southern Country Golf Association, PO Box 301, Rosny Park, Tasmania, 7018, Australia 2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy– ENTRY FORM

Team									Golf Club
Postal									
Address				Postcode					
Email					•				
BH 🕿	(0 )	0 ) Mob			oile 🕿	(0	)		
Sic	gnature of H	Home Club							
	Secretar	y/Manager	Signature Require	d			Date		
	Secretar	y/Manager	Signature Require	d			Date		
					41.10	T DI			
			Signature Require		1US <sup>-</sup>	T BE		ACHEI	)
					1US <sup>-</sup>	ТВЕ		ACHE	)
					1US	ТВЕ		ACHE	)
Ī					1US <sup>-</sup>	ТВЕ		ACHE	)
Ī					1US <sup>-</sup>	ТΒЕ		ACHE	)
T layer					1US <sup>-</sup>	ТВЕ		ACHE	)
Ī		TRANC						ACHE	)
T layer Name	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name		ACHE	)
T layer Name	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name		ACHE	
T layer Name	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name		ACHE	
T layer Name	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name		ACHE	)
l <b>ayer</b> Name Aus Handicap	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name		ACHE	
l <b>ayer</b> Name Aus Handicap	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name		ACHE	
layer Name Aus Handicap	Surname	TRANC		Preferred GOLF Link	Given N	Name er		ACHE	
T	HE EN	TRANC		30.00) N	Given N	Name er		ACHE	

#### **ENTRIES CLOSE ON WEDNESDAY 18 AUGUST, 2021.**

Direct Deposit: Commonwealth Bank

BSB: 067 103 Account Number: 00902199

Name: SOUTHERN COUNTRY GOLF ASSOCIATION

Use CLUB NAME as reference



#### Southern Country Golf Association 2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy Championship Conditions

#### Entries

- 1.1 Entrance fee must be paid at the time of entry.
- 1.2 Entries must be made on the attached entry form and must be countersigned by the Secretary or Club Official of the entrant's club.
- 1.3 Entries must be made with the Secretary, Southern Country Golf Association, PO Box 301 Rosny Park, 7018 (3 Springvale Avenue, New Town) not later than 5.00pm on Wednesday 18 August, 2021.
- 1.4 Clubs are invited to enter a team of two players with preference given to your Foursomes Champions of each club or the Runner-Up Champions. Should the Champions or runners up be unavailable substitutes will be permitted, however, substitutions will not be allowed after the first round has commenced
- 1.5 The SCGA reserves the right to refuse any entry without assigning any reason for so doing.
- 1.6. The draw will be sent by email to each club which will be responsible for notifying its players.
- 1.7 All events shall be under the entire control of the SCGA which shall have full power to alter or make any variations to the conditions, or alter the time fixed for starting any event as indicated in the programme.

#### 2. Rules

The Rules of Golf, as adopted by R&A Rules Limited, will apply together with such local rules as are approved by the Championship Committee.

#### 3. Handicaps

 All competitors must hold an official Amateur Australian handicap.

#### 4. Draw and Starting Times

- 4.1 Rule 5-3a provides: "The player shall start at the time laid down by the Committee". The penalty for breach of Rule 5-3a is disqualification. However, it is a condition of this Championship that, in the absence of circumstances which warrant waiving the penalty of disqualification as provided in Rule 5.3a, if the player arrives at his starting point, ready to play, within five minutes of his starting time, the penalty for failure to start on time is loss of one hole, instead of disqualification.
- 4.2 Play will commence at approximately 8.00am and 12.30pm approx. on Sunday 29 August and at 8.00am and 12.30pm on Sunday 12 September, with one tee being used.
- 4.3 The SCGA may, in the event of bad weather, or for any other reason, cancel or fix another date and/or venue for this tournament or any part there of.

#### 5. Golf Balls

5.1 It will be obligatory for all competitors in the Championship to play with a golf ball which is named in the current R&A and/or USGA approved lists.

#### 6. Format

- 6.1 First 18 hole shall be Foursome Stroke play with the best 8 teams to qualify for the match play.
- 6.2 A seeded draw for round two.
- 6.3 Foursomes Match-Play Knock-Out.
- 6.4 Should a game be all square after 18 holes, the game must be played to the finish, sudden death

#### 7. Protests

All protests must be lodged in writing at the club house, within 5 minutes of the conclusion of the day's play on which the disputed matter has arisen, and the decision of the SCGA Match Committee on all points shall be final.

#### 8. Membership Privileges

- 8.1. Competitors will be made Honorary Members, without fee, of the host club on the day of the event.
- 8.2 Competitors are required to observe the dress regulations of the host club at all times.

#### 9. Motorised Transport

During a round, competitors may not travel in or on any motorised vehicle. Any player who is aged 55 years or over is exempt from this condition and may travel in or on a motorised vehicle.

#### 10. Driving Clubs

The driver the player carries must have a club head, identified by model and loft that is named on the current List of Conforming Driver Heads issued by R&A Rules Limited.

**NOTE:** Any individual driver on the list, if tested on pendulum apparatus approved by R&A Rules Limited must not have a characteristic time greater than 257 microseconds. (The list may be viewed at <a href="https://www.golfaustralia.org.au">www.golfaustralia.org.au</a>)

#### 11. Drug Testing

All competitors are subject to drug testing by the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Agency for banned substances as laid down in Golf Australia's Anti-Doping Policy. Any competitor infringing this policy, or refusing to take a test, will be disqualified and subject to any sanction(s) brought down by ASADA. Clarification of any medication can be obtained via the ASADA hotline – 1800 020 506, or from www.asada.gov.au

#### 12. Measuring Devices

The use of measuring devices that permit the measurement of **distance only** is permitted during the play of this event.

Direct Deposit: Commonwealth Bank

BSB: 067 103 Account Number: 00902199

Name: SOUTHERN COUNTRY GOLF ASSOCIATION

Use CLUB NAME as reference

### **2021 RHL Roberts Memorial Trophy**

(First Round Foursome Stroke, then Foursome Match-Play Knock-Out Competition)

Pittwater Golf Club 1st & 2nd Rounds - Sunday 29 August (am & pm)

Kingston Beach Golf Club 3<sup>rd</sup> & Final Rounds – Sunday 12 September (am & pm)



## **RHL ROBERTS MEMORIAL TROPHY**

(Club Foursomes Match Play Knock-out)

YEAR	CLUB		
1963	Lindisfarne	W.B. Wellington	M.J. Wellington
1964	New Norfolk	D.W. Logan	L.W. Brazendale
1965	Royal Hobart	E.J. Bourke	A.P. Maycock
1966	Claremont	E.A. Booth	C.W. McPherson
1967	Claremont	E.A. Booth	C.W. McPherson
1968	Royal Hobart	P.A. Toogood	L. Bowditch
1969	Kingston Beach	R.J. Porter	J.A. Toogood
1970	Royal Hobart	A.P. Maycock	J.W. Spencer
1971	Royal Hobart	S.J. Dunn	R.M. Hill
1972	Kingston Beach	J.W. Harris	J.A. Munnings
1973	Kingston Beach	R.J. Porter	J.A. Toogood
1974	Tasmania	W.B. Wellington	G. Leary
1975	Claremont	D.P Alexander	P.G. Tierney
1976	Royal Hobart	D.P Alexander	A.P. Maycock
1977	Kingston Beach	R.J. Porter	J.W. Harris
1978	<u>T</u> asmania	W.B. Wellington	G. Leary
1979	Tasmania	T. d'Emden	G. Leary
1980	Kingston Beach	R.J. Porter	J.A. Toogood
1981	Claremont	E.A. Booth	E. Ellerton G.R. Jones
1982 1983	Tasmania North West Bay	R.F.L. Free J.W. Harris	C. Dobby
1984	Tasmania	M. Temblett	A. Williamson
1985	Tasmania	G. Leary	T. Bailey
1986	Royal Hobart	A.G. Hill	R.E. Hill
1987	Tasmania	G. Leary	T. Bailey
1988	Kingston Beach	D. Pretyman	W. Van Der Laan
1989	North West Bay	B. Johns	D. Bowes
1990	North West Bay	B. Johns	D. Bowes
1991	New Norfolk	R. Jones	A. Jones
1992	Claremont	E. Saville	N. Booth
1993	Claremont	M. Freeman	S. Matthewson
1994	Claremont	N. Booth	V. McHugo
1995	Royal Hobart	M. Davis	A. Nation
1996 1997	Kingston Beach Kingston Beach	D. Pretyman	J.A. Toogood G. Mays
1998	Royal Hobart	D. Pretyman W. Page	J. Ramsay
1999	Royal Hobart	J. Isles	A.G. Hill
2000	Llanherne	R. Dyson	L. Maynard
2001	Kingston Beach	S. Lucas	T. Lucas
2002	Pittwater	A. Archer	A. Reynolds
2003	Tasmania	S. Bonnitcha	T. Wallace
2004	Tasmania	S. Bonnitcha	C. Christie
2005	Tasmania	S. Bonnitcha	C. Christie
2006	Kingston Beach	A. Hind	S. Lucas
2007	Tasmania	S. Bonnitcha	T. Wallace
2008	Tasmania	S. Bonnitcha	T. Wallace
2009	Royal Hobart	A. Hill C. Christie	J. Hill
2010 2011	Tasmania Royal Hobart	D. Young	P Read M Goodman
2012	Claremont	D. McPherson	A. Kamaric
2012	Pittwater	A. Archer	A Reynolds
2013	Pittwater	A. Archer	A Reynolds
2015	Kingston Beach	D Pretyman	M Glover
2016	Huon Valley	A Butt	S Randle
2017	Kingston Beach	M Glover	S Smith
2018	New Town Bay	P Downie	C Smith
2019	Tasmania	A Phillips	M Schulze
2020	Royal Hobart	P Read	J Bower